

Head Office : Rayong 21/3 ถนนบ้านพลง ตำบลมาบทาพุด อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดระยอง 21150

21/3 Banplong Road, Maptaphut, Muang, Rayong 21150

Tel. 0 3869 1408-10 Fax. 0 3869 2028

E-mail: info@qualitechplc.com www.qualitechplc.com

Branch Office : Si Racha 83/50 หมู่ที่ 10 ตำบลหนองขาม อำเภอศรีราชา จังหวัดชลบุรี 20230

83/50 Moo 10, Nongkham, Si Racha, Chonburi 20230 Tel: 0 3300 5161-3 Fax: 0 3300 5164

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107550000220

FAC/22-015

March 11, 2022

Subject:

Notification of the change in the shareholding structure of the Company's major

shareholders

To:

The President

The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Qualitech Public Company Limited (the "Company") would like to inform the transactions of the Company shares on the Stock Exchange of Thailand Big Lot Board (the Big Lot Transactions) representing 20.29% of the total issued shares on March 11, 2022. The shares were sold by the Company's shareholders, with the details as follows:

Shareholders	Before Big Lot Transaction		After Big Lot Transaction	
	(As March 11, 2022)		(As March 11, 2022)	
	No. of Shares	% of the total	No. of Shares	% of the total
		issued shares		issued shares
Mr. Somchann Luptikultham	10,011,400	10.16	11,400	0.01
Mr. Suthisan Sirichanthorndirok	4,042,500	4.10	542,500	0.55
Mr. Thawatchai Lipithorn	4,719,520	4.79	220,680	0.22
Ms. Nuannapa Lipithorn	3,629,200	3.68	1,629,200	1.65

The transaction has not triggered the tender offer according to the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. ThorJor.12/2554 Re: Rules, Conditions, and Procedures for the Acquisition of Securities for Business Takeovers dated 13 May 2011 (as amended).

The Company would like to inform that the change in shareholdings structure of Major Shareholder has no impact on the Company's management structure, policies setting, and control over the management of the Company. The details of the buyer must wait for the information according to the Form 246-2. If there is progress, the company will promptly clarify further.



Please be informed accordingly.
Yours sincerely,
(Mr.Sannpat Rattakham)
Acting Managing Director